

No. 16-123

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KELLY DAVIS AND SHANE SHERMAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MONTANA  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Montana Supreme Court

---

BRIEF OF THE A.J.Z. LAW FIRM  
*AS AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

AIMEE J. ZMROCZEK  
*Counsel of Record*  
A.J.Z LAW FIRM  
P.O. BOX 11961  
COLUMBIA, SC 29211  
(803) 400-1918  
ajzlawfirm@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Degree Requirements for Magistrates ..... 3

II. Additional Requirements..... 4

III. Jurisdiction of Magistrate Courts ..... 5

IV. Problems Presented by Non-Lawyer Judges .... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>City of Landrum v. Sarratt</i> , 352 S.C. 139 (2002) ....	12
<i>In re Former Abbeville County Magistrate Ferguson</i> , 409 S.C. 261 (2014).....	9
<i>In re Hutchins</i> , 378 S.C. 14 (2008) (per curiam) .....	9
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 410 S.C. 158 (2014) .....	9
<i>In re Lamb</i> , 379 S.C. 104 (2008). .....	9
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 269 S.C. 510 (1977) .....	4
<i>State v. Sheppard</i> , 391 S.C. 415 (2011) .....	12

### STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann. § 14-1-207.....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 14-1-211(A)(1).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 14-1-211(B) .....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 14-1-212.....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-600(E)(2).....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-13-30(A) .....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-13-110(B)(1).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-600(E)(2).....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-13-140 .....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 18-3-10.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 18-3-50.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-1-10(C)(1).....	5
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-1-10(C)(1)(d) .....	5
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-1-10(B)(1).....	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-1-10(B)(2)(a) .....	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-1-10(B)(2)(b) .....	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-1-10(C)(1)(d) .....	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-1-15.....	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-1-16(A) .....	5
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-1-16(B) .....	5

S.C. Code Ann. § 22-3-10.....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-3-540.....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-3-545(A).....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-3-550.....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-3-550(A).....	5
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-3-550(B).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-3-710.....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-5-110.....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 22-5-510.....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-3-470(B)(1).....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-1-460(2)(b).....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-1-460(2)(c).....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-1-460(A)(1)(d).....	7

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Criminal Justice Section, <i>National Inventory of Collateral Consequences of Conviction</i> .....	11
Debra Cassens Weiss, <i>Why Are So Many South Carolina Magistrates Being Sanctioned?</i> , ABA Journal.....	9
Diane P. Price et al., <i>Summary Injustice: A Look at the Constitutional Deficiencies in South Carolina's Summary Courts</i> 10 (2016).....	4
John H. Blume & Pamela A. Wilkins, <i>Death by Default: State Procedural Default Doctrine in Capital Cases</i> , 50 S.C. L. Rev. 1 (1998).....	12

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

S.C. Const. art. V, § 23.....	4
S.C. Const. art. V, § 26.....	3

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

2000 S.C. Acts 226.....	4
